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Mr. Jim Amos

Bureau of Land Management
620 East Green Street
Carlsbad, NM 88220

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street

Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Remediation and Closure Report
Great Bear Park 24 Fed1
Eddy County, New Mexico
1RP-4060

Dear Mr. Amos & Mr. Bratcher,

Devon Energy Production Company (Devon Energy) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon)
to perform soil assessment and remediation services at the above-referenced location.
The incident description, soil sampling results, remedial actions, and closure request
are presented herein.

Site Information

The Great Bear Park 24 Fed 1 is located approximately Fifteen (15) miles south on New
Mexico State Highway 529. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter G, Section
24, Township 18 South and Range 33 East in Lea County, New Mexico. More
specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.73569000 North and -
103.614714 West. A Site Map is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Pyote and
Maljamar fine sands with a 0 to 3 percent slope. Drainage courses in this area are well
drained.

Ground Water and Site Characterization

The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Database indicates the nearest reported
depth to groundwater is 195-feet below ground surface (BGS). Further research of the
USGS database indicates groundwater approximately 53-feet (BGS). This PLSS
wellsite is located approximately .6 miles from the site of impact. See Appendix || for
the referenced groundwater depth. This site is not located in a karst area. The karst
map is appended in Appendix Il.

talonlpe.com ® Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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If a release occurs within the following areas, the responsible party must treat the
release as if it occurred less than 50 feet to the groundwater in Table |, New Mexico Qil
Conservation Division (NMOCD) Rule 19.15.29 NMAC.

|Approximate Depth to Groundwater

195 Feet/BGS

[Jyes XINo

[lYes XINo
[vyes KNo

[Jyes XINo

[Yes [XINo
[IYes XINo

[lYes [XINo
[Yes XINo
[Jyes KINo
[Yes [XINo

Within 300 feet of any continuously flowing watercourse or
any other significant watercourse

Within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole or a playa lake

Within 300 feet from an occupied permanent residence,
school, hospital, institution or church

Within 500 feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water
well used by less than five households for domestic or stock
watering purposes

Within 1000 feet of any freshwater well or spring

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined
municipal freshwater well field covered under a municipal
ordinance adopted pursuant to Section 3-2703 NMSA 1978
Within 300 feet of a wetland

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine

Within an unstable area

Within a 100-year floodplain

Because the release did not occur in any of these areas and the depth to groundwater
is greater than 100-feet deep, based on the site characterization data the clean up
criteria for this site is as follows.

Table |
Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release
Depth below Constituent Method Limit

harizontal extents of
release to ground
water less than
10,000 mg/l TDS

>100 feet

Total Chlorides EPA 300.0 or SM4500 CIB | 20,000 mg/kg

TPH EPA SW-846 Method 8015M | 2,500 mg/kg
(GRO+DRO+MRO)
GRO+DRO EPA SW-846 Method 8015M | 1,000 ma/kg
BTEX EPA SW-846 Method 8021B | 50 mg/kg

or 82608
Benzene EPA SW-846 Method 8021B | 10 mg/kg

or 82608

talonipe.com ® Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Incident Description

On December 11, 2019, a seal failure on the man-way at the rear of a tank caused a
release of 102.47 barrels (bbls) of produced water. All fluids stayed inside the
engineered lined bhattery and 100 bbls of produced water were recovered. On same
said date, via email, the BLM, NMOCD, as well as Lea County Spills were notified of the
incident. The site map is presented in Appendix |.

On February 25, 2020 an email was sent to the BLM, NMOCD and Devon Energy giving
all parties notification that we would be onsite on February 26, 2020 to conduct a liner
inspection and obtain background samples.

On February 19, 2020, Talon mobilized personnel to the site and conducted the liner
inspection, taking photos for the record. Photographic documentation is presented in
Appendix |V. Background samples around the battery were collected to ensure the
integrity of the liner was not breached. Sample locations are shown on the attached site
plan and the results of our sampling event are presented in the following data table.

Soil Sampling

2-26-20 Soil Sample Laboratory Results

NMOCD ‘I‘ablei’fflqsurg Criteria DRO + GRO combined = |

19.15,29 NMAC 10m/ke 1000 me/ke 2OMBNE] gl
North Wall | 2/26/2020| 0-1' Comp ND ND ND ND ND 0 66
South Wall 0-1' Comp ND ND ND ND ND 0 74
East Wall 0-1' Comp ND ND ND ND ND 0 ND
West Wall 0-1' Comp ND ND ND ND ND 0 930

ND-Analyte Not Detected

See Appendix V for the complete report of laboratory results.

talonlpe.com © Toll Free: (B66) 742-0742
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Closure
Based on this site characterization, liner inspection, and analytical results, we request
that no further action be required, and that closure with regard to the attached incident
be granted.
Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not

hesitate to contact our office at 575-746-8768.

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE
Digitally signed by Rebecca Pons .
David J.
emall=Rpons@talanlpe.com, .
s -~ Adkins
Date: 2020.05.18 14:52:18 -06'00°
Rebecca Pons David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
Attachments:

Appendix |  Site Maps, Karst Map, TOPO Map & Locator Map
Appendix Il - Groundwater Data, FEMA Flood Zone, Soil Survey
Appendix [l Initial and Final C-141’s

Appendix IV Photographic Documentation

Appendix V Laboratory Results

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Devon Energy Production Company

AP # 30-025-39026
Lea County, NM
Locator Map

Received by OCD
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SOIL SURVEY,
GROUNDWATER DATA



Map Unit Description: Pyole and maljamar fine sands---L.ea Counly, New Mexica

l.ea County, New Mexico

PU—Pyote and maljamar fine sands

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol; dmaqqg
Elevation: 3,000 %0 3,900 fest
Mean annual precipifation: 10 to 12 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 60 to 62 degrees F
Frost-free period: 190 to 205 days
fFarmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Maljamar and simifar soils: 45 percent
Pyote and similar solls: 45 percent
Minor componants: 10 parcent

Esfimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of

the mapunit.

Description of Maljamar

Setting
Landform: Plains
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear

Parent material: Sandy eolian deposits derived from sedimentary

rack

Typical profile
A -0 fo 24 inches: fine sand
Bt - 24 to 50 inches: sandy clay loam
Bkm - 50 to 60 inches: cemented material

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 ta 3 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: 40 to 60 inches to petrocaicic

Nalural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Very low

Capacily of the most limiting layer o transmit water (Ksal): Very

low to maderately low (.00 to 0.08 in/hr)
Depth fo water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: b percent
Gypsum, maximum in profile: 1 percent

Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0

to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Soditm adsorption rafio, maximum in profile: 2.0

Available water storage in profile. Low (ahout 5.6 inches)

UspaA  Natural Resources Web Soll Survey
=8 Conservatlon Service Natienat Cooperative Sofl Survey



Map Unit Deseriplion: Pyole and maljamar fine sands---Lea Counly, New Maxico

Interpretive groups

Land capability classification (irrigated); 6e
Land capablfity classification (nonirrigated): 7e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B

Ecological site: Loamy Sand (RO42XGO03NM)
Hydric solf raiing: No

Description of Pyote

Setting

Landform: Plains

Landform paosition {threg-dimensional): Rise

Down-slope shape: Linear

Across-slope shape: Linear

Parent material: Sandy eclian deposits derived from sedimentary
rock

Typical profile

A - 0o 30 inches: fine sand
Bf - 30 to 60 inches: fine sandy loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0to 3 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class; Well drained

Runoff class: Negligible

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High
(2.00 to 6.00 infhr)

Depth to waler table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequenecy of ponding. None

Calcium carbonale, maximum in profile: 5 percent

Gypsum, maximum in profile: 1 percent

Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0
to 2.0 mmhos/em)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 2.0

Avaifable waler storage in profife: 1Low (about 5.1 inches)

Interpretive groups

Land capabllity classification {iriigated): Be
Land capabifity classification (nonirrigated): 7s
Hydrologic Soil Group: A

Ecological site: |.oamy Sand (R042XCO03NM)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Kermit

Parcent of map unit: 10 percent
Ecological site: Sandhills (RO42XCO22NM)

uspA  Natural Resources
= -
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey 212412020
National Cooperafive Soil Survey Paga 2 of 3




Map Unil Deseriplion: Pyote and maljamar fine sands---L.ea Counly, New Mexico

Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area:  Lea County, New Mexico
Survey Area Data:  Version 16, Sep 15, 2019

usba  Natural Resources Wab Soll Survey 212472020
=8 (opservation Service National Cooperative Sall Survey Page 3 of 3
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWHHHHEE in Ihe

POD sullix indicates é@;ﬁ?e?nlgi:d
the POD has been :
replaced & no longer ~ ©=0rphaned,
serves a water right C=lhe file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
file.) closed) (quarlers are smalles! to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QaaQ Water
POD Number Code hasin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y  DepthWellDepthWaterColumn
CP 00691 CcP LE 4 4 2 24 183 33E 630327 3622662* w 215 195 20
Average Deplh to Water: 195 feet
Minimum Depth; 195 fest
Maximum Depth: 195 feet

Record Count: 1

PLSS Search:
Seaclion(s): 24

Township: 188 Range: 33E

Received by OCD: 7/6/2020 11:34:39 AM

‘UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The dala is [urnished by the NMOSE/ISC and Is accepted by (he reclplent wilh the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, compleleness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any parlicular purpose of the dala.

. WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH
22/20 1.
& 140 PM TO WATER
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USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- | siles Page 1 of 2

)

USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

ZUSGS

Stlenee fora changlng wotld

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resou Dala Category: Geographic Area:

Groundwaler | |Uniled Slales v| | GO

Click to hideNews Bulletins

e Notice - The USGS Water Resources Mission Area's priority Is to maintain the safety and well-being of our communities, including
providing critical situational awareness in times of flooding in all 50 U.S. states and additional territories. Our hydrologic monitoring
stations continue to send data in near real-time to NWISWeb, and we are continuing critical water monitoring activities to protect
life and property on a case-by-case basis, The health and safety of the public and our employees are our highest priorities, and we
continue to follow guidance from the White House, the CDC, and state and local authorities.

Introducing The Next Generation of USGS Water Data for the Nation
Full News [

o

Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs

site_no list =
e 324420103362201

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 324420103362201 18S.33E.13.44244

Lea County, New Mexico

Latitude 32°44'33", Longitude 103°36'29" NAD27

Land-surface elevation 3,973.50 feet above NGVD29

This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.
Output formats

Table of da
Tab-separated data
|Graph of data
Reselect perlod
K = Water I ”
| Water- * llZ:f" Z:f" Referenced d |? 7 ’ ?
Date Time | level ] above veitical - | Water- |
| date- F:r:?iw specific datum level | Status Method of] t l Measuring Source of
time ! AT vertical accuracy measuremen agency measuren’
| accuracy I datum ‘ I | I|
| 1961-03-10 D 47.15 2 U
1966-01-05 D 47.22 2
1971-02-08 D 46.66 2
1976-02-17 D 46,55 2
1981-02-20 D 46.88 2 u
1986-03-25 D 47.38 2 u
1891-05-15 D 48,26 2 u
1996-02-15 D 48.55 2 S
2001-02-20 D 49.58 2 s
2006-01-24 09:42 MST m 50.50 2 S USGS
2010-12-15 11:15 MST m 51.67 2 S USGS
2016-01-08 08:20 MST m 53.02 2 v USGS
Explanalion
Section | Code “ Description
Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day

https:/nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324420103362201&agency cd=U... 5/18/2020
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District [

1625 N. ¥rench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District 11

8118, First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

1220+ S, 8t. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Form C-141

Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018

Qil Conservation Division Troderi 1D

1220 South St. Francis Dr, District RP

Santa Fe, NM 87503 Facility ID
Application 1D

Resources Depatrtment

Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party peyon Energy Production Company

OGRIDg137

Contact Name Amanda T. Davis

Cantact Telephone 575.748-0176

Contact email 51 anda davis@dvn.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact mailing address 488 Seven Rivers HWY

Latitude

Location of Release Souxce

32.7358017

Longitude

~103.6144714

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name GREAT BEAR PARK 24 FEDERAL #001

Site Type oj

Date Release Discovered 12/11/2019

APTH# (if applicable) 30-025-39206

Unit Eetter

Section

Township Range

County

G

24

185 33E

Lea

Surface Owner; | | State [H] Federal [} Tribal [ ] Private (Name:

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

] Crude Oil

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

Produced Water

Volume Released (bbls) 102.47

Volume Recovered (bbls) 1o

Is the concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS) Yes | | No

in the produced water >10,000 mg/1?

{ ] Condensate

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

{ ] Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

[ Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

The seal on a man-way on the back of a tank caused the leak. All fluid remained within

the lined polyurethane containment. See attached spill calculator.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident 1D

Page 2 0il Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application 1D

Was this a major IfYES, for what reason{s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
as over 2 )
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? Yes, the release w r 25 bbls

Yes [ | No

If YIS, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Yes, via email 12/11/2019 @ 8:06 pm by Amanda Davis to BLM Releases (him_nm_cfo_spill@bim.gov) <blm_nm_cfo_spili@bim.gov>;
‘Jim.griswold@state.nm.us' <Jim.griswold@state.nm.us>; Lea Co Spills (emnrd-ocd-district1spills@state.nm.us)
<emnrd-ocd-district! spills@state.nm.us>;

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unfess they could create a safety hazard that would result in infury

The source of the release has been stopped.
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.1 1{A){5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

T hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to QCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate eonfamination that pose a threal to groundwaler, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the eperator of responsibilify for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Kendra DeHoyos rue: EHS Associate

Printed Name:
Digita'ty signed by Rebecca Pans

Signature: Aendra DM%?&? :;ﬁm;'}%gﬁ;%ﬁﬁ%mgmm Date: 1/8/2020
575-748-3371

kendra.dehoyos@dvn.com

emnail: Telephone:

OCD Only

Received by: Date:
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Spills In Lined Containment

Measurements Of Standing Fluid

Length(Ft)

70

Width(Ft)

30

Depth(in.)

4.5

Total Capacity without tank
displacements (bbls)

No. of 500 bbl Tanks In Standing
Fluid

No. of Other Tanks In Standing
Fluid

OD Of Other Tanks In Standing
Fluid(feet)

Total Volume of standing fluid
accounting for tank displacement.

Devan - Internal




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident 1D

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility 1D

Application 1D

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information niust be provided lo the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date,

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 195  (fibgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes <] No
Are the lateral extents of the refease within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [ Yes No

watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the refease within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the L[] Yes ] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, ] Yes No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 1 Yes No

by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? (1 Yes P No

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yes X No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 1 Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? ] Yes No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [ Yes ] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? L1 Yes DJ No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? (] Yes No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Eacl of the following items must be included in the report,

X

P Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ¥-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

KXXRKKEKEK

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technigue, propoesed
sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release arc
contained in Table | of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




Form C-i41 State of New Mexico Tncident ID

Pagc 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

I'hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to QCE rules and
regulations all operators are required lo report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of & C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operafor of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination {hat pose a threat to groundwater, swrface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or focal laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name:  Rebecca Pons ~ Title: Project Manager

Signature: Date: 04/02/2020

email: Rpons@talonipe.com Telephone:  575-441-0980 B
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Tneident 1D

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility 1D

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan,

DX Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[ Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

D4 Estimated volume of material to be remediated

Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12{C)}{(4) NMAC

B4 Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan limeline is mare than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirined as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facikity
deconstruction.

[ 1 Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater,

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. Tn addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.,

Printed Name: _ Rebecca Pons Title: Project Manager
P ——
Signature: :’F’;Jr:%:“e‘}z%:ﬁ&f‘?m Date: 04/02/2020
email: _Rpons@talonlpe.com Telephone: 575-441-0980
OCD Oniy
Received by: | Date: B
[1 Approved ] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved

Signature; Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID RM201435559
Page 6 Qil Conservation Division District RP iy *

Facility 1D 20-025-39208
Application TD

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are
preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant ficld notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratary
data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Eacli of the following ifems must be included in the closure report,

A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must he notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

B4 Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

Description of remediation activities

1 hereby certify that the information given above is tiue and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corvective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat fo groundwater, sinface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name:  Tom Bynum Title: EHS Contractor
Signature: Tom Bynean Date: _ 7/6/2020

email:  Tom.Bynum@dvn.com Telephone: _ 580-748-1613
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
and remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the
responsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Clasure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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Received by OCD:

Devon EnergyGreat Bear Park 24 Fed 1

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION

DIRECTION 32.73569°N
81 dea(T 163, ‘W

20-02-26

1AT58:37-07:00

DIRECTION 32.,73568°N ACCURACY 5 m
288 deqg(T) 103.61480%W DATUM WGS84

DIRECTION 32,73560°N ACCURACY 5 m

52 deg(T) 103.61486°H DATUY WOSRY

6
14:58;16-07:00
Containment looking north
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7/6/2020 11:34:39 AM

Received by OCD:

HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 50‘5-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
BO TORY Website: www. hallenvivonmental.com

March 05, 2020

Rebecca Pons

Talon Artesia

408 West Texas Ave
Artesia, NM 88210
TEL:

FAX

RE: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01 OrderNo.: 2002C63

Dear Rebecca Pons:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 2/28/2020 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #A70682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

PO W A

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Analytical Report
Lab Order 2002C63

Hali Environmental Analysis L.aboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/5/2020
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: North Wall 0-1' Comp
Project:  Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01 Collection Dafe: 2/26/2020 3:00:00 PM
LabID: 2002C63-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 2/28/2020 10:57:.00 AM
Analyses Result RI, Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS
Chloride 66 80 mg/Kg 20 3/3/2020 2:43:24 PM 50837
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 3/3/2020 9:36:36 PM 50786
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mgiKkg 1 3/3/2020 9:36:36 PM 50786
Surs: DNOP 135 55.1-146 %Rec 1 3/3/20209:36:36 PM 50786
EPA METHOD B015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 9:25:51 PM 50772
Suri: BFB 80.4 66.6-105 %Rec 1 3M/20209:25:51PM 50772
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND .024 mg/Kg 1 31142020 9:25:51 PM 50772
Toluene ND 0.048 maikg 1 3/1/2020 9:25:51 PM 50772
Ethylbenzene ND 4.048 mg/Kg 1 3142020 9:25:51 PM 50772
Xylenes, Total ND 4.096 mg/Kg 1 3M/2020 9:25:51 PM 50772
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.3 80-120 %Rec 1 3142020 9:25:51 PM 50772

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.,

* Value excoeds Maximum Ceptaminant Level,

D Sample Diluted Due to Malrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Repartmg Limit
PQL  Practical Quanifative Lirmit

s % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associaied Method Blank

Value above quantitalion range

Analyie detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 1of8

Qualifiers:

Eowemm




Analytical Report
Lab Order 2002C63

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Repotted: 3/5/2020
CLYENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: South Wall 0-1' Comp
Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01 Collection Date: 2/26/2020 3:15:00 PM
LabID: 2002C63-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 2/28/2020 10:57:00 AM
Agnalyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS
Chloride 74 60 mgikg 20 3/3/2020 2:58549 PM 50837
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/kg 1 3/3/2020 9:45:42 PM 50786
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mgikg 1 3/3/2020 9:45:42 PM 50786
Surr: DNOP 113 55.1-146 %Rec 1 3/3/2020 9:45:42 PM 50786
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO} ND 46 mg/Ka 1 3/1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772
Surr: BFB 80.9 66.6-105 %Rec 1 3f1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.023 mgig 1 3/1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772
Toluene ND 0.048 mgikg 1 3/1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772
Ethylbenzene NG 0.0486 mgikg 1 3/1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772
Xylenes, Total ND 0.092 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.9 80-120 %Rec 1 3/1/2020 9:49:26 PM 50772

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
i Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation lmits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limil P Sample pE Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporiing Limit Page 2 of 8

S % Recovery oulside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratery, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2002C63
Date Reported: 3/5/2020

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01

Client Sample ID: East Wall 0-1' Comp
Collection Date; 2/26/2020 3:10:00 PM

Lab ID: 2002C63-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 2/28/2020 10:57:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS

Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 3/3/2020 3:08:14 PM 50837
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.2 mgikg 1 3/3/2020 9:54:47 PM 50786
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 3/3/2020 9:54:47 PM 50786
Surr: DNOP 140 55.1-146 %Rec 1 3/3/2020 9:54:47 PM 50786
EPA METHOD 8015D; GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gascline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mgikg 1 3M/202010:12:59 PM - 50772
Surr: BFB 81.0 66.6-105 %Rec 1 3M1/202010:12:59 PM 50772
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Anzlyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mgfkg 1 3/1/2020 10:12:58 PM 50772
Toluene ND 0.049 mgiKg 1 3M/2020 10:12:59 PM 80772
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/kg 1 3/M1/2020 10:12:59 PM 50772
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mgiKg 1 3M/2020 10:12.59 PM 50772
Suir: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 87.1 80-120 %Rec 1 31/202010:12:58 PM 50772

Refer to the QC Sumunary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Valoe exceeds Maximum Contaniinant Level.
Sample Dituted Dua te Mairix
H Yolding times far preparation or analysis exceaded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limil
PQL  Practical Quanilative Limit
8 % Recovery outsids of range due to ditution or matrix

= e mT

Analyte detected in the associated Methad Blank
Value above quantitation zange

Analyte detected below quantitation linmis
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporiuig Limit

Page 3 of 8




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 20662C63

Date Reported: 3/5/2020

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01

Client Sample ID: West Wall 0-1' Comp
Collection Date: 2/26/2020 3:05:00 PM

LabID: 2002C63-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 2/28/2020 10:57:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS

Chloride 930 60 mg/Kg 20 3/3/2020 3:20:32 PM 50837
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: CLP
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) ND 3.9 mgikg 1 3/3/2020 t0:03:51 PM 50786
Maotor Oif Range Organics (MRQ) ND 50 mgikg 1 3/3/12020 t0:03:51 PM 50786
Surr: DNOP 115 55.1-146 %Rec 1 3/3/2020 10:03:51 PM 50786
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASCLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Crganics {GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
Surr: BFB 80.9 66.6-105 %Rec 1 3M1/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 3/1/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 86.9 80-120 %Rec 1 3/M/2020 10:36:34 PM 50772
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maxitnum Contamisant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T
D Sample Diluted Due to Matnix E Value above quanlitation range
H  Holding imes for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyle detecied below quantitation linits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Eimit P Sample pl{ Not [n Range
PGL  Praciical Quanitative Limit Ri.  Reporting Limit Page 4 of 8
S

% Recovery outside of range due 1o dilulion or matrix




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH# 2002C63

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 05-Mur-20
Client: Talon Artesia

Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01

Sample iD: MB-50837 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client tD: PBS Batch ID: 50837 RuniNo: 66982

Prep Date:  3/3/2020 Analysis Dale: 37372020 SeqNo: 2305550 Units: mafKg

Analyte Resull PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5

Sampte ID: LCS-50837 SampType: les TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client 1D:  LCSS Batch I 50837 RunNo: 66982

Prep Date:  3/3/2020 Analysis Date:  3/3/2020 SegNo: 2305551 Units: mgl/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimil Highlimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 G 95.2 80 110

Qualifiers:

*

15}
"
ND
PQL
s

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminani Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

w =

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pll Net In Range Page S50f8
Repesting Limit




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO 2002C03
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 05-Mar-20
Client; Talon Artesia
Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01
Sample ID: LCS-50786 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method B015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID;  LCSS Batch ID: 50786 RuniNo: 66969
Prep Date:  3/2(2020 Anaiysis Date:  3/3/2020 SeqNo: 2305260 Units: mgfKg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowkimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) 49 10 50.00 0 97.1 70 130
Surr; DNOP 5.1 5000 101 55.1 146
Sample ID: MB-50786 SampType: MBLK TeslCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client 1ID:  PBS Batch ID: 50786 RunNo: 66969
Prep Date:  3/2/2020 Analysis Date:  3/3/2020 SeqgNo: 2305262 Units: mafKy
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) ND 10
Motor Ol Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 10 10.00 101 55.1 146
Qualificrs:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in thie associated Method Blank
b Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Walue above quantitation range
H Helding times for preparation or analysis excesded J Analyte detected below quantitation limsts
ND Not Dstected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 6 Of 8

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

RL  Repotting Linst

s % Recovery outside of range dus to dilulion or matnx




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2002C63
85-Mar-20

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Client: Talon Artesia

Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01

o

Sampie ID: mb-60772

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D; Gasoline Range

Client ID: PBS Batch [D: 50772 RunNo: 66920
Prep Dale:  2/28/2020 Analysis Date:  3M/2020 SeqNo: 2301630 Units: mgfKg
Analyte Resuit PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual
Gascline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 830 83.4 66.6

Sample ID: les-50772

SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Client ID:  LCSS Bateh ID: 50772 RunhNo: 66920
Prep Date:  2/28/2020 Analysis Date: 3/1/2020 SeqiNo: 2301631 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimil  Highlimit %RPD  RPDLimit Quat
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 23 0 91.2 80
Surr: BFB 890 88.6 66.6
Qualifiers:

»

D
H
ND
PQL
s

Value exceeds Maximum Contaninant 1.evel,

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Practical Guaniative Limit

% Recavery outside of range due to dlution or matrix

Bmwmmo

Analyle detected in the associated Methad Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limil

Page 7 of 8




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO 2002C63

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 05-Mar-20
Client; Talon Artesia
Project: Great Bear Park 24 Fed 01
Sample ID; mb-50772 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatites
ClientID:  PBS Batch ID: 50772 RunNo: 66920
Prep Date:  2/28/2020 Analysis Date:  3/1/2020 SegNo: 2301687 Units: ma/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Kylenes, Tolal ND 0.1¢ .

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 0.90 1.600 90.2 80 120
Sampte 1D: LCS-50772 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Clent ID:  LCSS Batch ID: 50772 RunNo: 66920
Prep Dale:  2/28/2020 Analysis Date:  3/1/2020 SeqNo: 2301668 Units: mgfKg
Anaiyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC  Lowlimit  Highbimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.86 0.025 1.000 0 86.0 80 120
Toluene 0.89 0.050 1.000 0 88.7 80 120
Ethylbenzene 0.90 0.050 1.000 0 a0.2 80 120
Rylenes, Total 2.7 0.10 3.000 0 91.3 80 120

Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.90 1.000 89.9 80 120
Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte delecled in the associated Method Biank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantiiation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis ded ¥ Analyte detected below quantitation &niits

ND Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 8 Ufs

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit Ri.  Reporting Limil

s % Recovery outside of range due 1o dilution or matrix
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7/6/2020 11:34:39 AM

Received by OCD:

HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS Atbuquerque, NM 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 5()?5-34'5-3975 FAX 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenviromuental.com
Client Name:  TALON ARTESIA Work Order Number: 2002C63 ReptNo: 1
Received By:  Yazmine Garduno 2/28/2020 10:57:00 AM "J’f‘”w
Compleled By:  Yazmine Garduno 2/28/2020 12:28:10 PM e Ui
Reviewed By: E, M }\/1 Z/ Z%/ Zb
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody sufficiently complete? Yes No [] Not Present []
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier
|
Login ‘
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [ NA [
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [] NA [
5. sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes [V No []
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No []
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes ] No []
8. Was preservative added to boltles? Yes [ No na O
. o ,, o a |
9. Received at least 1 vial with headspace <1/4" for AQ VOA? Yes [ No NA
10. Were any sample containers recelved broken? Yes 0 No - I |
i# of preserved !
bottles checked
11.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No (] | forpH: o '
|
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 gr >12 unless noted) |
12, Are matrices correctly identified on Ghain of Custody? Yes W No [] Adjusted? _ !
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [] q (_; 1 7 5{\ 7 ‘)
14.Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [] Checked b il
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) T
Special Handling (if applicable)
Yes [] No [ NA ]

15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

Person Notified:
By Whom:

Date l

Via: []eMail [] Phone [_] Fax [ ]In Person

I
|
Regarding: ]
Client Instructions: |

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information
- CoolerNo | Temp°C | Condition
1 4.4 iGood |
2 5,5 Good \

Page 1 of |

Seal Intact ’Sea!No | sealDate
|

|

Signed By
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